## 505752964 11/01/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5799777

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
APPARITY, INC.			11/21/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY D				
Name:	SPREA	READ SHEET ACQUISITION, LLC		
Street Address:	3475 PI	475 PIEDMONT ROAD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 4	SUITE 450		
City:	ATLAN	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORG	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30305	30305		
Property TypeApplication Number:1		13782260		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 2			
Application Number:6		61606076		
Fax Number:		(404)685-6905 the e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful it will be sent	
		; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
	promada	, in that to alloaddoddolai, it inii bo ddii	t via US Mail.	
Phone:		4048153500	t via US Mail.	
Email:		4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com		
Email: Correspondent Name:	:	4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI 1230 PEACHTREE ST. N.E.		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	: (	4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI 1230 PEACHTREE ST. N.E. PROMENADE, SUITE 3100		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	: (	4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI 1230 PEACHTREE ST. N.E.		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	:	4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI 1230 PEACHTREE ST. N.E. PROMENADE, SUITE 3100		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	UMBER:	4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI 1230 PEACHTREE ST. N.E. PROMENADE, SUITE 3100 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	UMBER:	4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI 1230 PEACHTREE ST. N.E. PROMENADE, SUITE 3100 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 061982.001 + 001P		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	UMBER:	4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI 1230 PEACHTREE ST. N.E. PROMENADE, SUITE 3100 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 061982.001 + 001P GREGORY J. KIRSCH		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	UMBER:	4048153500 sdunn@sgrlaw.com GREGORY J KIRSCH, SMITH, GAMBI 1230 PEACHTREE ST. N.E. PROMENADE, SUITE 3100 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 061982.001 + 001P GREGORY J. KIRSCH /Gregory J. Kirsch/		

## PATENT AND IP ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT AND IP ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this 21 day of November, 2012 by and between APPARITY INC., a Georgia corporation ("Assignor") and SPREAD SHEET ACQUISITION, LLC a Georgia limited liability company ("Assignse") for the purpose of transferring to Assignce all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 61/60/01/aled on More 2, 2017; and for which an application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, PCT Patent Application No. (collectively, the "Applications"). For and in consideration of \$10.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged;

1. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Applications, (b) any divisions, continuations, and relasues thereof, (c) all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Applications, (d) all know-how, show-how, trade secrets, and confidential information related to the Applications, (e) all foreign applications claiming the benefit of the Applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, and (f) any patents issuing from the Applications, all foreign applications, and all relssues, reexaminations, and extensions of such U.S. and foreign patents, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention and any other applicable convention, treaty, statute, or regulation (collectively, the "Rights"),

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Application, or from any division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to Assignee as assignee, for its interest, and for the sole use and behoof of Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. Assignor hereby requests that all foreign applications be filed and issued in the name of Assignee or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

Assignor covenants that Assignor shall not at any time dispute or contest, directly or indirectly, Assignee's exclusive right and tille to the Rights or their validity. Assignor acknowledges that any modifications or improvements ("Modifications") to the Rights whether created by Assignor, Assignee, or jointly by Assignor and Assignce shall be the sole and exclusive property of Assignce and Assignor shall have no interest in the Modifications. Assignor covenants that Assignor will hold in confidence and will not, use, disclose, copy, distribute, reverse engineer, decompile, or transfer the know-how, show-how, trade secrets, and confidential information related to the Applications for any purpose not authorized by Assignee in writing.

EXECUTED under seal as of the date first above written.

Assignor agrees, for no additional consideration, promptly upon after the request of Assignee, to: (a) execute all lawful instruments. documents, and papers and make all assignments and rightful caths for the benefit of the Assignee, (b) supply all information and evidence relating to the Rights and any inventions related thereto, (c) testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, and (d) generally do everything possible to aid Assignee and its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Rights in all countries throughout the world and to eliminate any direct or indirect claim of right or ownership or any ambiguity concerning the right, title, and ownership of Assignee in and to the Rights. Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agent and attorney-infact to act for and on behalf of Assignor for the limited purpose of executing and filing any such document, instrument, or paper and doing all other lawfully permitted acts to accomplish the foregoing purposes with the same legal force and effect as if personally executed by Assignor. This appointment is coupled with an interest and shall survive the execution and delivery of this Assignment.

Assignor warrants that: (a) Assignor is the sole owner of the 5. Rights, (b) the Rights are free and clear of any lien or encumbrance whatsoever, (c) no other assignment, license, transfer, or conveyance of any kind has been made by Assignor in respect of the Rights or the intellectual property rights therein; (d) Assignor has full power, authority, and capacity to assign, transfer, and convey the Rights and all worldwide intellectual property rights therein to Assignee without the consent or approval of any other person or entity; and (e) the Rights do not infringe any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret, or other intellectual property right of any other person.

This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of 6. Georgia, without reference to its conflict of laws principles.

APPARITY INC. By;

SPREAD SHEET ACQUISITION, LLC

Gavin Spencer, President

Srad Hammond, President

Emily Hatt a notary public for the Sale of EA County of 111 HOW, do hereby certify that on this 21 day of NOVETT 2012. personally appeared before me Gavin Spencer, who, being by me first duly sworn, declared that he is the President of APPARITY INC., that he signed the foregoing Patent and IP Assignment on behalf of APPARITY INC. In such capacity of his own free will without duress or computsion

for the purposes specified therein. Notary Public (Affix Seal) KH214500.DOC

W////////

PATENT REEL: 050888 FRAME: 0115

**RECORDED: 11/01/2019**